Section 516.1 of the act, amended February 14, 1 P. L. 1041, 1956, further amended.

Section 2. Section 516.1 of the act, amended February 14, 1956 (P. L. 1041), is amended to read:

Section 516.1. Expenses for Attendance at Meetings of Educational or Financial Advantage to District .--When, in the opinion of the board of school directors, attendance of one or more of its members [on] at any meeting held within the Commonwealth [or within six hundred (600) miles of the boundary thereof] (other than annual State and county conventions of school directors and meetings called by the county superintendent) or not more than two of its members at the annual convention of the National School Boards Association will be of educational or financial advantage to the district, it may authorize the attendance of one or more of its members at such meeting within the Commonwealth and of not more than two members at the annual convention of the National School Boards Association. wherever held, not exceeding two meetings in any one school year. Each person so authorized to attend and attending shall be reimbursed for all expenses actually and necessarily incurred in going to, attending and returning from the place of such meeting, but not exceeding twelve dollars (\$12) per day, together with mileage at the rate of seven cents (\$.07) for each mile in going to and returning from each meeting. Such expenses shall be paid by the treasurer of the school district in the usual manner out of the funds of the district, upon presentation of an itemized verified statement of such expenses.

Approved—The 28th day of June, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 223

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto, permitting elections of district or associate superintendents at any time in districts having no superintendent, and removing certain limitations.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-

Public School Code of 1949.

to read:

sylvania hereby enacts as follows: Section 1. Section 1074, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," amended September 29, 1951 (P. L. 1572), is amended

Section 1074. Districts Having no Superintendent.— Any school district of the second class having no district

Section 1074, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended September 29, 1951, P. L. 1572, further amended.

superintendent or school district of the third class having no district superintendent or associate superintendent may elect a district or associate superintendent, before the regular time fixed for the election of district or associate superintendent [in the manner herein provided and he]. The election need not be held on the second Tuesday of April as provided in section 1073 of this act, but may be held at any time. The district or associate superintendents so elected shall serve until the date when the terms of other district or associate superintendents end.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately. Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 28th day of June, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 224

AN ACT

Repealing the act of May 15, 1945 (P. L. 559), entitled "An act authorizing the Secretary of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a lot or piece of land in the borough of Edinboro, Eric County, Pennsylvania."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of May 15, 1945 (P. L. 559), entitled "An act authorizing the Secretary of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a lot or piece of land in the borough of Edinboro, Erie County, Pennsylvania," is repealed.

Repeal of authority to convey in Erie County.

Approved—The 28th day of June, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 225

AN ACT

Amending the act of January 26, 1956 (P. L. 955), entitled "An act authorizing and directing the Governor on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to execute an interstate compact concerning juveniles and for related purposes," authorizing and directing the Governor on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to execute an additional interstate compact concerning juveniles.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Interstate Compact on Juveniles.